SUBMIT TO:

PINELLAS COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 400 S. FT. HARRISON AVENUE ANNEX BUILDING – 6<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR CLEARWATER, FL 33756



BID NUMBER: 145-0419-CP(DF)

# INVITATION TO BID

ISSUE DATE:

August 28, 2015

TITLE:

South Train Anoxic Valve Installation – South Cross Bayou Water Reclamation Facility (PID No. 2108/002472A)

SUBMITTAL DUE: September 29, 2015 @ 3:00 P.M.

AND MAY NOT BE WITHDRAWN FOR 120 DAYS FROM DATE LISTED ABOVE. BID SUBMITTALS RECEIVED AFTER SUBMITTAL, DATE & TIME WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED AND WILL BE RETURNED

DEADLINE FOR WRITTEN QUESTIONS: September 18, 2015 BY 3:00 P.M. SUBMIT QUESTIONS TO: David Fechter AT dfechter@pinellascounty.org

Phone: 727-4645-3154 Fax: 727-464-3925

NON-MANDATORY SITE VISIT
September 10, 2015 at 10:00 AM
South Cross Bayou WRF
Control Bullding
7401 54th Avenue N
St Petersburg, Florida 33709

Engineering Estimate \$420,419.00

Plans Prepared by: Metzger & Willard

Engineer/Project Manager is: Nestor Sotelo, Engineering

THE MISSION OF PINELLAS COUNTY

Pinelias County Government is committed to progressive public policy, superior public service, courteous public contact, judicious exercise of authority and sound management of public resources to meet the needs and concerns of our citizens today and tomorrow.

JOSEPH LAURO, CPPO/CPPB Director of Purchasing

NOTE: BIDS ARE TO BE SUBMITTED IN DUPLICATE. THIS FORM MUST BE RETURNED WITH YOUR BID

Awards of bids for construction services with an engineering estimate in excess of \$100,000 will only be made to Bidders who have pre-qualified with Pinelias County for Water and Sanitary Sewer type category construction, or those that are prequalified by the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) in an equivalent category, in the amount that equals or exceeds their bid. Only those bids from Bidders that meet the pre-qualification requirements from either Pinelias County or FDOT prior to a bid opening will be considered.

BIDDER MUST COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING

Bidders are cautioned that the policy of the Board of County Commissioners, Pinellas County, is to accept the lowest responsible bid received meeting Specifications. No changes requested by a Bidder due to an error in pricing will be considered after bid opening date as advertised. By signing this proposal form Bidders are attesting to their awareness of this policy and are agreeing to all other bid terms and conditions including all insurance requirements.

PAYMENT TERMS:% <u>30</u> DAYS, NET PER F.S. 218.735	
Westra Construction Corp.	Westra Construction Corp.
BIDDER (COMPANY NAME):	D/B/A
P.O. Box 1149	Palmetto, Florida 34220
Mailing Address	City, State Zip
mike@westraconst.com	941-723-1611 941-729-8365
Company Email Address	Phone Fax
Westra Construction Corp.	Michael Beukema/President/mike@westraconst.com
Remit To Name (as Shown on Company Invoice	Printed Contact Representative/Title/Email

Proper Corporate Identity is needed when you submit your bid, especially how your firm is registered with the Florida Division of Corporations. Please visit <a href="https://www.sunbiz.org">www.sunbiz.org</a> for this information. It is essential to return a copy of your W-9 with your bid. Thank you.

I HEREBY AGREE TO ABIDE BY ALL THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS BID INCLUDING INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS &

CERTIFY I AM AUTHORIZED TO SIGN THIS BID FOR THE BIDDER.

Mickae Denkeme

Michael Beukema, President

REVISED: 04/15/2015

PRINT NAME & TITLE

We, the above signed, hereby declare that no person or persons, firm or corporation, other than the above signed, are interested in this proposal, as principals, and this Proposal is made without collusion with any person, firm or corporation, and we have carefully to our full satisfaction examined the Special Provisions and form of Agreement and Bond, together with approved Plans and Specifications for the above described Project, and we have made a full examination of the location of the proposed Work and source of supply of materials, and we hereby agree to furnish all necessary labor, equipment, and materials, fully understanding that quantities shown herewith are approximate only, and we will fully complete all necessary Work in accordance with Plans end, Specifications and requirements under the terms of the Design Professional/Engineer, within the Agreement Amount and Agreement Period specified in this Proposal for the following unit values.

Bid Title: South Train Anoxic Valve Installation – South Cross Bayou Water Reclamation Facility (PID No. 2108/002472A

**Bid Number: 145-0419-CP(DF)** 

(Schedule of Values)

NO CHANGES SHALL BE MADE TO THE PAY ITEM QUANTITIES CONTAINED HEREIN.
ANY CORRECTIONS TO BIDDER ENTRIES SHALL BE MADE IN INK AND SHALL BE INITIALED BY BIDDER.

	Item No.	Description	Unit of Measure	Approximate Quantities	Unit Price	Extended Total
1.						
		Mobilization/Demobilization	1	Lump Sum	\$ 114,000.00	\$114,000.00
2.						
		Riser Stems, Pedestals and Actuators	1	Lump Sum	\$ 352,000.00	\$ 352,000.00
3.						
		Concrete Beam Restoration	9	Cubic Yard	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 14,850.00
4.						
		Electrical and Instrumentation	1	Lump Sum	\$ 47,300.00	\$ 47,300.00
5.						
		Graphics and Database Development	1	Lump Sum	\$ 23,700.00	\$ 23,700.00
6.			Section 1	4	L	
		Contingency		( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )	186	\$46, 170.00
					TOTAL BID	\$ 598,020.00

## Reduce Completion Time Incentive

The County may be interested in optional pricing if the project can be completed in less time. Bidders at an option may provide alternate cost for expediting the project completion time. All other terms and conditions shall remain the same. This information may be used to determine award.

Reduction in Consecutive Calendar Days To Period of Agreement on Page 16 Item 2	Lump Sum Cost Increase	Lump Sum Cost Decrease
30	\$ N/A	\$ N/A
60	\$ N/A	\$ N/A
90	\$ N/A	\$ N/A

<b>ELECTRONIC PAYME</b>	NT (EPAYABLES):
-------------------------	-----------------

The Board of County Commissioners (County) is offering faster payments. The County would prefer to make payment using credit card.

Would your company accept to participate in the ePayables credit card program?

Yes 🗌 No 🛚

For more information about ePayables credit card program please visit Purchasing Department website www.pinellascounty.org/purchase.

Company Name Westra Construction Corp.

Signature

Printed Signature

### **BID SUBMITTAL OFFICERS FORM**

BID TITLE: South Train Anoxic Valve Installation - South Cross Bayou Water Reclamation Facility (PID # 2108/002472A)

BID NUMBER: 145-0419-CP(DF)

Each Bid by an individual or firm shall state the name and address of each person who owns an interest therein, and, if any corporation, the name and addresses of its officers, or if an LLC, the name and address of its members. Bids shall be signed by the person or member of the firm making the same, and if a corporation, by an authorized officer or agent, subscribing the name of the corporation, together with his own name and the corporate seal.

The Bidder further agrees to execute the Agreement within ten (10) calendar days after receipt of notice of award, and within the time frame of Section H – Agreement.

The Bidder further agrees to bear the full cost of maintaining all Work until the final acceptance.

Accompanying the Bid is a Bid Guarantee, meeting the requirements described in the Instruction to Bidders.

The Contractor's address and principal place of business is:

1263 12th .	Avenue East	
Palmetto.	Florida 34221	
10110000,		
If Contractor is a	Corporation, list the names, titles and busines	s addresses of its President, Secretary and Treasurer.
PRESIDENT	Michael Beukema	ADDRESS:
	Printed Name	1263 12th Avenue East
		Palmetto, Florida 34221
SECRETARY	Brian Beukema	ADDRESS:
	Printed Name	1263 12th Avenue East
		Palmetto, Florida 34221
TREASURER	Donismin Nortakovaki	ADDRESS:
INLAGGILIN	Benjamin Nowakowski Printed Name	1263 12th Avenue East
		Palmetto, Florida 34221

145-0419-CP(	DF)			P	age 46 of 66	
	SECTION E - E	BID SUBMITT	AL FORM	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
•	on is qualified to do business in the State of Florida		M.	OBS	0	
	Construction Corp.	By _	President	Michael Be	eukema	
Corporation N	ame		President	MICHAEL BE	ukella	
					****	ATE OF AL ***
					***CORPOR	ATE SEAL***
				Micha	el Beukema	
			_			alifying Agent
				CGC06	2888	
			_	Contractor's	s Registration or	Certificate No.
					issued by the S	tate of Florida
16.0	s not a corporation, list the name(s) and business a	address(as) of it	s owner(s) i	nint venturers or	partners:	
ir Contractor : Name	s not a corporation, list the harne(s) and business a	ADDRESS			,	
Name	Printed Name		•			
	Fillited Name					
					0	
Name		ADDRESS	S:			
Ιναπιο	Printed Name					
	T TIMOS T GITTO					
Name		ADDRESS	<b>5</b> :			
	Printed Name	<del></del>				
The said com	pany or business entity is a sole proprietorship, partr	nership, or joint	venture and i	s trading and doi	ng busine <b>ss as</b>	
			Company	Name		
	_		•			
	Ву:	Name of	f Firm or Qua	alifying Agent		
		Contract Florida	tor's Registra	ation or Certificat	ion No. issued by	the State of
		i ionda				

## FLORIDA TRENCH SAFETY ACT

## CERTIFICATION AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The undersigned acknowledges the requirements of the Florida Trench Safety Act (Section 553.60 et. seq. Florida Statutes).

- A. The Bidder further acknowledges that the Florida Trench Safety Act, (the Act) establishes the Federal excavation safety standards set forth at 29 C.F.R. Section 1926.650 Subpart P, as the interim state standard until such time as the state of Florida, through its Department of Labor and Employment Security, or any successor agency, adopts, updates, or revises said interim standard. This State of Florida standard may be supplemented by special shoring requirements established by the State of Florida or any of its political subdivisions.
- The Bidder, as Contractor, shall comply with all applicable excavation/trench safety standards.
- C. The contractor shall consider the geotechnical data available from the County, if any, the Contractor's own sources, and all other relevant information in its design of the trench safety system to be employed on the subject Project. The Contractor acknowledges sole responsibilities for the selection of the data on which it relies in designing the safety system, as well as for the system itself.
- The amounts that the Bidder has set forth for pipe installation includes the following excavation/trench safety measures and the linear feet of trench excavated under each safety measure. These units, costs, and unit values shall be disclosed solely for the purpose of compliance with procedural requirements of the Act. No adjustment to the Agreement Time or price shall be made for any difference in the actual number of linear feet of trench excavation, except as may be otherwise provided in these Contract Documents.

Doc	Trench Safety Measure (Description)	Units of Measure (LF, SF)	Unit (Quantity)	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
1.	N/A			\$	\$
2.				\$	\$
3.				\$	\$
4.				\$	\$
5.				\$	\$

Bidder may use additional sheets as necessary to extend this form. Failure to complete the above may result in the bid being declared non-

E.	The amount disclosed as the cost of compliance with the applicable trench safety requirements does not constitute the extent of the Contractor's obligation to comply with said standards. The Contractor shall extend additional sums at no additional cost to the County, if necessary, to comply with the Act (except as otherwise be provided).				
F.	Acceptance of the bid to which this certification and disclosure applies in no way represents that the County or its representatives has evaluated and thereby determined that the above costs are adequate to comply with the applicable trench safety requirements nor does it in any way relieve the Contractor of its sole responsibility to comply with the applicable trench safety requirements.				
V	Westra Construction Corp.				
Coi	Company Name Michael Sandane				
Nai	me and Title Michael Beukema, President				
		(T) 941-723-1611 (F) 941-729-8365			
Ad	dress:	Telephone/Fax			
	<del></del>	59-1765908			
_	1263 12th Avenue East	Federal Employee ID NO. (FEIN)			
]	Palmetto, Florida 34221	rederal Employee in No. (i Em)			
		mike@westraconst.com			
		Email of Account Representative			

For Information Only, Not for Payment Purposes

responsive.

SECTION F ADDENDA ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM:
SECTION F - ADDENDA ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM:

Bid Title: South Train Anoxic Valve Installation - South Cross Bayou Water Reclamation Facility (PID # 2108/002472A)

Bid No: 145-0419-CP(DF)

PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF ADDENDA FOR THIS ITB BY SIGNING AND DATING BELOW:

ADDENDUM NO.	SIGNATURE/PRINTED NAME	DATE RECEIVED
None	Michael Beukema	

Note: Prior to submitting the response to this solicitation, it is the responsibility of the firm submitting a response to confirm if any addenda have been issued. If such addendum(s) has been issued, acknowledge receipt by signature and date in this section. Failure to do so may result in being considered non-responsive.

Information regarding Addenda issued is available on the Purchasing Department's website at, <a href="https://www.pinellascounty.org/purchase/Current Bids1.htm">www.pinellascounty.org/purchase/Current Bids1.htm</a>, listed under category 'Current Bids'.

W9

Substitute Request for Taxpayer Give form to the Form requester. Do not **Identification Number and Certification** send to the IRS. Name (as shown on your income tax return) Westra Construction Corp. page Business name, if different from above 흔 Print or type Specific Instructions Check appropriate box: Individual/Sale proprietor Corporation Partnership Exempl ☐ Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (D=disregarded entity, C=corporation, P=partnership) ▶ ...... payee Other (see instructions) Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.) Requester's name and address (optional) 1263 12th Avenue East City, state, and ZIP code Palmetto, Florida 34221 See List account number(s) here (optional) Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) Part I Social security number Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on Line 1 to avoid backup withholding. For individuals, this is your social security number (SSN). However, for a resident alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the Part I instructions on page 3. For other entities, it is or your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see How to get a TIN on page 3. Employer identification number Note. If the account is in more than one name, see the chart on page 4 for guidelines on whose 59 1765908 number to enter. Certification Part II Under penalties of perjury, I certify that: 1. The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting for a number to be issued to me), and I am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a fallure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am no longer subject to backup withholding, and 3. I am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined in the instructions). Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding because you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage interest paid, acquisition or abandonment of secored property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and generally, payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the Certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the instructions on page 4.

Sign Here

Signature of U.S. person

Date ➤ September 29, 2015

\*Instructions to Form W-9 available upon request.

Detach on the perforation

## Section 119.071(5), Florida Statutes Notice:

Your Tax Identification Number (which for individuals is your social security number) is collected on Form W9 for use in filing information returns with the IRS as described more fully below. Collection of the tax identification number (or social security number as applicable) is mandatory pursuant to Section 6109 of the Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C § 6109).

#### Privacy Act Notice:

Section 6109 of the Internal Revenue Code requires you to provide your correct TIN to persons who must file information returns with the IRS to report interest, dividends, and certain other income paid to you, mortgage interest you paid, the acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, or contributions you made to an IRA, or Archer MSA or HSA. The IRS uses the numbers for identification purposes and to help verify the accuracy of your tax return. The IRS may also provide this information to the Department of Justice for civil and criminal litigation, and to cities, states, the District of Columbia, and U.S. possessions to carry out their tax laws. We may also disclose this information to other countries under a tax treaty, to federal and state agencies to enforce federal nontax criminal laws, or to federal law enforcement and intelligence agencies to combat terrorism.

You must provide your TIN whether or not you are required to file a tax return. Payers must generally withhold 28% of taxable interest, dividend, and certain other payments to a payee who does not give a TIN to a payer. Certain penalties may also apply.

## **BID BOND**

## TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA

Hartford, Connecticut 06183

CONTRACTOR:

SURETY:

(Name. legal status and address)

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

Westra Construction Corp.

**Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America** 

1

1263 12th Avenue East, Palmetto, FL 34221

One Tower Square, Hartford, CT 06183

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)

**Pinellas County Board of County Commissioners** 

400 South Fort Harrison Avenue, 6th Floor, Clearwater, FL 33756

BOND AMOUNT: \$ ---5% of Accompanying Bid---

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

South Train Anoxic Valve Installation - South Cross Bayou Water Reclamation Facility.

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Westra Construction Corp.

(Principal) Michael Beukema (Seal)

Westra Construction Corp.

(Principal) Michael Beukema (Seal)

(Title) President

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

(Surety)

(Seal)

(Title) Anthony T. Papa Jr., Attorney-in-Fact and Licensed Florida Resident Agent / A199806

Phone 941-999-1900

2



#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

**Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company** Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America **United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company** 

Attorney-In Fact No.

228608

Certificate No. 006218152

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Anthony T. Papa Jr., Christine Anne Papa, Edward J. Wood, Carol McManus, and Teresa L. Steadman

of the City of Sarasota	<b>.</b>	State 5	Florida		4h-in ton- and laws.	1 Attamosy(a) in Foot
01 011 011	y if more than one is named above	, State of				ll Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
other writings obligatory in t	he nature thereof on behalf of th	e, to sign, execute, the Companies in the	eir business of guar	ranteeing the fidelity of	persons, guaranteein	g the performance of
	aranteeing bonds and undertaking					
		18	7			
				~ <del>*</del> *		
		74	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	K. W.		15th
	the Companies have caused this i	instrument to be sig	ned and their corpo	orate seals to be hereto a	iffixed, this	1501
day of January	, 2015	A. M. Ch.				
			5 % <b>- 16</b> %		_	
	Farmington Casualty Cor Fidelity and Guaranty Ins		₩. ×	St. Paul Mercury I	nsurance Company and Surety Compai	N. W.
	Fidelity and Guaranty In		ters. Inc.	•	and Surety Compar	•
	St. Paul Fire and Marine		•	•	ity and Guaranty C	•
	St. Paul Guardian Insura	nce Company				
CASUAL	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	IRE S. TOTAL	INSTAL DENTIN	SUG GUALTY AND BY	190 SUBSTI	STELITY AND C
197	MCORPORATED 1951	SE	AL S SE	ALL S HARTFORD,	HARTFORD, E	1896
		ANCE	The same	Jing Paring		AM AM BRO
				$\Lambda$		
				Also de	4-6/m/	
State of Connecticut			Ву: _	yuur		
City of Hartford ss.				Robert L. Ra	ney, Senior Vice Preside	ent
On this the15th	day of January	,	)15 , before me pe	ersonally appeared Robe	rt L. Raney, who ack	nowledged himself to
	f Farmington Casualty Company					
	ompany, St. Paul Guardian Insura					
	y of America, and United States in perein contained by signing on be					xecuted the foregoing
instrument for the purposes to	erem contained by signing on be	man or the corporat	ions by minister us	a daily additionable office.	••	
		S C. IE	\	w -	11 1 4	to00.01
	nto set my hand and official seal.	KINTON E	il –		<u>, 100 C. J.</u>	entimes
My Commission expires the 3	Oth day of June, 2016.	A Princy	<b>H</b>		Marie C. Tetreault, Nota	ary Public

58440-8-12 Printed in U.S.A.